The Board believes that the proposed capital return will leave the Company sufficiently capitalised to progress its business

whilst also taking into account the interests of all stakeholders.

9.5 Share price impact

If the proposed return of capital is implemented, Shares are expected to trade at a lower price following the ‘ex’ date for the

return of capital than they would have done had the return of capital not been made. This is due to the outflow of funds to

Shareholders.

Given that the Company’s Share price is below $0.20 and is likely to decrease following the return of capital, a waiver of ASX

Listing Rule 7.25 is required. A waiver has been granted by the ASX in relation to ASX Listing Rule 7.25 to the extent necessary

to permit the Company to undertake the return of capital.

 24

9.6 Impact on financial position of the Company

As a guide to assist Shareholders, the Company has prepared the pro forma balance sheet set out below to illustrate the
effect of the return of capital on the Company’s financial position.

 Audited

Consolidated

30-6-19 $

Sale of Parker

Range

And Mt Venn

Adjustments $

Proposed

Capital Return

Adjustments $

Pro-forma

Consolidated

30-6-19 $

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 836,709 21,000,000 (7,257,000) 14,579,709

Trade and other receivables 97,959 - - 97,959

Non current assets held for sale 16,875,456 (16,875,456) - -

Financial assets 155,058 - - 155,058

Property, plant and equipment 25,419 - - 25,419

Exploration and evaluation assets 4,128,235 - - 4,128,235

TOTAL ASSETS 22,118,836 - - 18,986,380

LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 165,021 - - 165,021

Provisions 143,564 - - 143,564

Convertible Notes 362,241 - - 362,241

TOTAL LIABILITIES 670,826 - - 670,826

NET ASSETS 21,448,010   18,315,554

EQUITY

Issued capital 31,288,827  (7,257,000) 24,031,827

Reserves 777,627 4,124,544  4,902,171

Accumulated losses (10,603,110)   (10,603,110)

Non-controlling interest (15,334)   (15,334)

TOTAL EQUITY 21,448,010 - - 18,315,554

9.7 Approval by Shareholders

The requirement for Shareholder approval of the capital return will be satisfied if the Resolution is passed at the Meeting.

9.8 Effect of the Proposed Capital Return

(a) Effect on the Company

The capital return will be paid entirely from the Company's cash reserves. The effect of the capital return is that the

Company's cash resources will be reduced by the amount of capital returned to Shareholders (approximately $7.257 million),